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BACKLOG RECORD TURNOVER EBITDA

€5.4 bn €2,848 mn (+2% YoY) €420 MN (margin 15%)

| ii [[I

NET INCOME NET DEBT CAPEX

€27mn(+13%vov) €1,185 mn €262 mn

(Net debt / EBITDA 2.8x)
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Earnings Release FY 2019

Net iIncome up 13% YoY

to €27 mn

2019
P&L (€ mn)
Turnover 2,848
EBITDA 420
Margin 15%
EBIT 176
Margin 6%
Net financial results (55)
Associates (1)
Net monetary position1 2
EBT 121
Net income 80
Attributable to:
Non-controlling interests 53
Group 27

2018

2,302
407
15%
200
7%
(56)

(12)
135
93

70
24

YoY

2%

3%
0p.p.
(12%)
(1p.p.)
2%
n.m.
n.m.
(11%)
(15%)

(24%)
13%

2H19

1,503
226
15%
85
6%
(3)
(2)

2

81
54

36
19

YoY

(3%)
(2%)
0p.p.
(23%)
(1p.p.)
92%
n.m.
n.m.
29%
3%

3%
4%

1The caption “Net monetary position” reflects the accounting, as hyperinflationary economies
(IAS 29), of Angola and Zimbabwe in 2018 and 2019, respectively.
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EBITDA margin of 15%

P&L breakdown (€ mn)
Turnover
Europe
Africa
Latin America
Other and intercompany
EBITDA
Margin
Europe
Margin
Africa
Margin
Latin America
Margin
Other and intercompany

2019

2,848
880
1,007
950
11
420
15%
87
10%
218
22%
123
13%
(8)

2018

2,802
859
905

1,069
(30)
407

15%
71
8%
192
21%
140
13%

YoY

2%
2%
11%
(11%)
n.m.
3%

0 p.p.
23%
2 p.p.
13%
1p.p.
(12%)
0p.p.
n.m.

2H19 YoY
1,503 (3%)
473 4%
559 3%
492 (15%)
(22) n.m.
226 (2%)
15% 0 p.p.
46 95%
10% 5p.p.
126 15%
23% 2 p.p.
64 (35%)
13% (4 p.p.)
(10) n.m.

1Of which €57 mn related to companies that in 2018 were accounted in Europe’s region.
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Significant growth in Mining, Oil & Gas and Power

TOTAL BACKLOG EVOLUTION (€ mn)
€5.4 bn ’

<= Total Backlog

e E&C Backlog E&C BACKLOG BACKLOG

5,465 5 380 BY SEGMENT BY REGION

5,138

Latin
e America

3,779
2016 2017 2018 2019 16%

€4.6 bn

— | 22%

Europe

Oil &
= The E&C activity represents 85% of the total backlog with a Gas
backlog to sales ratio of 2.3x and

= Significant growth in segments with Long-Term Contracts:
Mining, Oil&Gas and Energy (35% of the total vs. 21% in FY2018)

Civil Roads,

. . . . i Infrastructures
= Recent contract in Colombia (€270 mn) not included in backlog consteton and Others
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1Selection of E&C projects above €100 mn.

Major construction projects

. 1 ;a:qgne) Segment of .

In backlog at December 31
Project
Vale Mining Moatize > 250 Mozambique Mining 2022
Gran Canal highway > 250 Mexico Roads 2020
Requalification of the Soyo Naval Base > 250 Angola Ports 2021
BR-381 highway dualisation (section 3.1 and section 7) > 250 Brazil Roads 2020
Las Bambas dam (phase 4 under execution) > 250 Peru Power 2020
Cardel-Poza Rica highway [200;250] Mexico Roads 2020
Tuxpan-Tampico highway [200;250] Mexico Roads 2020
Mandiana gold mine [150;200[ Guinea Conakry Mining 2027
Siguiri gold mine [150;200[ Guinea Conakry Mining 2022
El Tornillito hydroelectric facility [150;200[ Honduras Power 2023
Cuapiaxtla-Cuacnopalan road [100;150[ Mexico Roads 2022
Calueque Dam - lifting system, irrigated perimeter and hybrid generation plant [100;150[ Angola Power 2023
General Hospital of Cabinda [100;150[ Angola Civil Construction 2020
Capacity Improvement Kampala Northern Bypass [100;150[ Uganda Roads 2021
Offshore platform - operational unit Rio Section B [100;150[ Brazil Oil&Gas 2022
Bordo Poniente landfill [100;150[ Mexico Urban infrastruct. 2022
Fairmont Hotel [100;150[ Mexico Civil Construction 2022
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Growth and long-term
capex accounted for 54%

= Capex of €262 mn

= E&S capex of €129 mn was mainly channelled to EGF (€89
mn) in order to comply with the regulators’ approved
investment for the current regulatory period

= E&C CAPEX (€68mn) < 3% E&C Turnover

= Maintenance capex c¢.4% of turnover due to the
optimization of planning, procurement and logistics

NET CAPEX
(€ mn)
—
|— 287

262

68

2019 2018

. E&C Capex

. Capex — long term contracts?

- E&S Capex

MOTAENGIL 10

CAPEX BY REGION (2019)
(€ mn)

—

120

[ [
71 69
22
43
10 |—
2
17
Europe Africa Latin America  Others

" Maintenance
. Growth

Capex — Long term
contracts?

lincludes mining contracts in Africa and the Energy business in Latin America.
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Working capital to
Turnover ratio of 4%

Working capital
evolution

20%

Dec.15 Dec.16 Dec.17 Dec.18 Dec.19

mmm Working capital (€ mn) e====\\orking capital/Turnover

Turnover of the last twelve months.

MOTAENGIL
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Solid CFFO of €456 mn FREE CASH.FLOW

€
(+32% YoY: FY18 was €346 mn) (€mn)

CFFO €456 mn 186
— €117 mn forex
— €37 mn revaluation of
30 35 investment properties
€14 mn impairments
Net debt Dec.18 EBITDA Changes in Corporate tax Net Capex Dividends Financial Capex Changes in Others Net debt Dec.19
working capital financials paid perimeter

INet debt considers Angola’s sovereign bonds denominated in USS, USS linked and kwanzas as “cash and cash equivalents” which amounted to €210 mn (€224 mn nominal value) in December 2019
(€152 mn in December 2018) and Ivory Coast’s sovereign bonds that amounted to €13 mn in December 2019.
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Net debt! of €1,185 mn with

a Net debt / Ebitda at 2.8x

= Leasing operations (IFRS 16 impact of €31 mn), amounted to
€266 mn

= Average debt maturity of 2.5 years up from from 2.3 a year
ago, helped by the successful bond issue in October (€140 mn)

= Average cost of debt of 5.2%

= Liquidity position corresponds to 1,2x of non-revolving
financing needs with maturity less than one year

= Cash-in of c.€20 mn from the monetization of Africa’s
sovereign bonds

IExcluding leasing and factoring and including €210 mn (€224 mn nominal value) of
Angolan sovereign bonds and €13 mn of Ivory Coast sovereign bonds;

2Excluding leasing and factoring;
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GROSS DEBT MATURITY?> DECEMBER 2019
(€ mn)

. Non-revolving
. Revolving

Undrawn
credit
lines

234 Already refinanced

in 2020

Cash
&
Cash
equiv.

249
27

> 5years

2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years

Liquidity
position

1 year

COST OF DEBT AND NET DEBT / EBITDA

5.8% 5.6% 5.6%

5.1% 5.0% 5.2% 5.2%

3.6 3.4x
2.8x
52 2.5x 23x 2.5x I

Dec.15 Dec.16 Dec.17 Jun.18 Dec.18 Jun.19 Dec.19
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Positive trend in the
E&C in Portugal
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Balance sheet

Balance sheet (€ mn)

Fixed assets

Financial investments

Long term receivables

Non-current Assets held for sale (net)
Working capital

Equity

Provisions

Long term payables
Net debt

Dec.
19

1,338
353
181
145
121

2,138

343
107
502
1,185
2,138

Jun.
19

1,300
300
122

85
251
2,057

418
98
474
1,067
2,057

Dec.
18

1,296
290
117

90
199
1,992

447
104
486
955
1,992

YoY

43
63
63
55

(78)

146

-103

16
230
146
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Europe performance breakdown

P&L breakdown (€ mn)
Turnover
E&C
E&S
Other, elim. and interc.
EBITDA
Margin
E&C
Margin
E&S
Margin
Other, elim. and interc.

2019

880
623
264
(7)
87
10%
26
4%
61
23%

2018

859
572
300
(13)
71
8%
(12)

(2%)

84
28%
(2)

YoY

2%
9%
(12%)
41%
23%
2 p.p.
n.m.
5p.p.
(27%)
(5p.p.)
n.m.

2H19 YoY

473 4%
340 11%
138 (11%)
(4) 51%
46 95%
10% 5p.p.
15 n.m.
5% 9 p.p.
32 (15%)
23% (1p.p.)
(1) n.m.
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Release

Disclaimer



PEDRO ARRAIS

MARIA ANUNCIACAO BORREGA

www.mota-engil.com
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